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of county commissioners of Le Sueur county, and upon compliance
with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021,

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 787—H. F. No. 2647
[Coded]

An act relating to state parks, waysides, and recreational re-
serves; creating mew state parks; authorizing additions to existing
state parks, waysides, and recreational reserves; establishing and
clarifying the boundaries of Jay Cooke state park.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [85.1871] State parks; establishment of new
parks and additions to existing parks, 1967.  [Subdivision 1.]
Split Rock Lighthouse state park.  Subdivision 1.  The commis-
sicner of administration for the commissioner of conservation, is au-
thorized to acquire by gift or purchase, the following described
lands in Lake county:

All of government lots 1 and 2, the south half of the southwest
quarter, the northeast quarter of the southwest quarter, and the
north half of the southeast quarter of section 32; all of govern-
ment lot 3 of section 33; all in township 55 north, range 8 west
of the 4th P.M. All of the northwest quarter of the northwest
quarter and government lots { and 3, all that part of govern-
ment lot 2 lying outside of the existing statutory boundary of
Split Rock state wayside, all in section 5; all of government lots
1, 2 and 3, the northeast quarter, the north half of the south-
west quarter, and the southwest quarter of the southwest quar-
ter, all in section 6; all of government lots 1 and 2 of section
7; all in township 54 north, range 8 west of the 4th P.M,

Subd. 2.  The lands acquired pursuant to subdivision 1, to-
gether with lands presently constituting Split Rock state scenic way-
side, comprise Split Rock Lighthouse state park which is hereby es-
tablished under the supervision and control of the commissioner of
conservation. The lands shall be administered in the same manner
as provided for other state parks and shall be perpetually dedicated
for such use.

Subc_l. 3.  The revisor of statutes is directed to correct the
next edition of Minnesota Statutes as follows to conform to subdi-
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vision 2: Whenever the statutes refer to “Split Rock State Scenic
Wayside” he shall correct the wording to read “Split Rock Light-
house state park”; and whenever the statutes refer to “state wayside”
in connection with Split Rock State Scenic Wayside, he shall correct
the wording to read “state park”.

~ Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] Hayes Lake State Park.  Subdivi-
sion 1. Hayes Lake State Park is established in Roseau couaty.

_ Subd. 2. The commissioner of administration for the com-
missioner of conservation is authorized to acquire by gift or pur-
chase, the following described lands in Rosean county:

All of sections 33 and 34; the south half of the southwest quar-
ter and the south half of the southeast quarter of section 28;
the northeast quarter, the north balf of the southeast quarter,
and the northeast quarter of the southwest quarter of section
32; all being in township 160 north, range 38 west of the 5th
P.M. Also all of the north half of the northwest quarter and the
north half of the northeast quarter of section 4; the east half,
the east half of the northwest quarter, the northwest quarter of
the northwest quarter, and the northeast quarter of the south-
west guarter of section 3; the west half of section 2; the east
half of the northeast quarter, the northwest quarter of the
northeast quarter, and the northeast quarter of the northwest
quarter of section 11; the west half of the northwest quarter of
seﬁtion 12; all being in township 159 north, range 38 west of the
5th P.M.

The lands so acquired shall be administered in the same manner
as provided for other state parks and shall be perpetually dedicated
for such use.

Sec. 3. {Subd. 3.] Additions to the state parks, waysides
and recreational reserves. Subdivision 1.  Acquisition of lands.
The lands described in this section are added to the boundaries of the
designated state parks, waysides, and recreational reserves, and the
commissioner of administration for the commissioner of consetva-
tion is authorized to acquire by gift, purchase, or, if expressly pro-
vided for by law by condemnation proceeding, the lands so de-
scribed. In the case of additions herein described to the state parks
described in Laws 1967, Chapter 100, the lands included in such
additions may be acquired by eminent domain proceedings, subject
to the conditions set forth in the said Laws 1967, Chapter 100.

Subd. 2.  Banning state park, Pine county. All of government
lots 2,3, 4, 5, 6,7, 8 and 9 of section 3; all of government lots
1 and 2 of section 10; all of government lots 1, 2, and &, and
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all that part of government lots 3, 6, and 7 lying westerly of
the westerly right-of-way line of Interstate Highway 35 of
section 11; all in township 43 north, range 20 west of the 4th
PM.

Also all of the southeast quarter of the northwest quarter and
the east half of the southwest quarter of section 15; all of the
east half of the northwest quarter and the southwest quarter of
the northwest quarter of section 22; all in township 42 north,
range 20 west of the 4th P.M.

Subd. 3. Beaver Creek Valley state park, Houston county.
All that part of the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter
of section 9 lying outside of the existing statutory boundary
of Beaver Creek Valley state park; all that part of the north
half of the northwest quarter of section 16 lying southerly of
the said existing statutory boundary and north of the following
described lines: Beginning at a point on the east line of the
northeast quarter of the northwest quarter of section 16, 420
feet north of the southecast corner of said northeast quarter of
the northwest quarter, thence northwesterly in 2 straight line to
a point on the west line of said northeast quarter of the north-
west quarter distance 1,020 feet north of the southwest comer
of said northeast quarter of the northwest quarter, thence west-
etly in a straight line to a point on the west line of the north-
west quarter of the northwest quarter distance 1,150 feet north
of the southwest corner of the said northwest quarter of the
northwest quarter and there terminating; all in township 102
north, range 6 west of the 5th P.M.

Subd. 4. Buffalo River state park, Clay county. All that part
of the east half of the southwest quarter, the southwest quarter
of the southeast quarter, and the northeast quarter of the south-
east quarter lying outside of the existing statutory boundary of
Buffalo River state park; all that part of the southeast quarter
of the northeast quarter lying southerly of a line 50 feet south
of the southerly right-of-way line of the Northern Pacific Rail-
road; all in section 10. All that part of the south half of the
northwest quarter lying southerly of the southerly right-of-way
line of said railroad except the east 500 feet; all of the north
half of the southwest quarter except the east 500 feet; all in
section 11. All of the north half of the northeast quarter and all
that part of the north half of the northwest quarter of section
14 lying outside of the said existing statutory boundary. All that
part of the north half of section 15 lying outside of the said
existing statutory boundary. All being in township 139 north,
range 46 west of the 5th P.M.
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Subd. 5. Camden state park, Lyon county. All of the south-
west quarter of the northwest quarter and all that part of the
west half of the southwest quarter of section 5 lying outside of
existing statutory boundary of Camden state park; all that part
of the west half of the northwest quarter of section 8 lying out-
side of the said statutory boundary; all that part of the east half
of the southwest quarter of section 17 lying outside of the said
statutory boundary except the right-of-way of the Great North-
ern Railroad; all being in township 110 north, range 42 west of
the 5th P.M.

Subd. 6. Charles A. Lindbergh state park, Morrison county.
All of the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter and the
northwest quarter of the northeast quarter of section 25; the
southwest quarter of the southeast quarter and the west half of
the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter of section 24;
all being in township 129 north, range 30 west of the 5th P.M.

Subd. 7. Father Hennepin state memorial wayside park,
Mille Lacs county. All of the northwest quarter of the south-
west quarter of section 3, township 42 north, range 25 west of
the 4th P.M.

Subd. 8.  Gooseberry Falls state park, Lake county. All those
parts of sections 21 and 22 lying outside of the existing statu-
tory boundary of Gooseberry Falls state park. Also all of gov-
ernment Yot 2 of section 27 and all of the north half of the north-
east quarter and the north half of the northwest quarter of sec-
tion 28; all being in township 54 north, range 9 west of the 4th
P.M.

Subd. 9.  Helmer Myre state park, Freeborn county. All that
part of government lot 1 and the northwest quarter of the south-
west quarter of section 14, township 102 north, range 21 west
of the 5th P.M. lying easterly of the easterly right-of-way line
of Interstate Highway 35.

Subd. 10. Lake Bronson state park, Kittson county, All of
the south half of the northwest quarter and all that part of gov-
ernment lots 3 and 4 lying outside of the statutory boundary of
Lake Bronson state park; all being in section 5, township 160
north, range 46 west of the 5th P.M. All of the west half of
section 26, and all of the east half of section 27; all in township
161 north, range 46 west of the 5th P.M.

Subd. 11. Lake Carlos state park, Douglas county, All that
part of the northeast quarter of the northwest quarter of section
15, township 129 north, range 37 west of the 5th P.M. lying
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outside of the existing statutory boundary of Lake Carlos state
park.

Subd. 12. Lake Louise state park, Mower county. All that
part of the west half of the northeast quarter of section 21,
township 101 north, range 14 west of the 5th P.M. lying out-
side of the existing statutory boundary of Lake Louise state
park. Also all that part of outlot 1 of the northwest quarter of
the northeast quarter of section 28, township 101 north, range
14 west of the 5th P.M. lying outside of the existing statutory
boundary of said park.

Subd. 13. Lake Shetek state park, Murray county. All of
government lot 6 of section 12, township 107 north, range 41
west of the 5th P.M.

Subd. 14, Little Elbow Lake state park, Mahnomen county.
All that part of section 34, township 143 north, range 39 west
of the 5th P.M. lying south of Minnesota Highway 113 con-
veyed to the state of Minnesota, department of highways, as a
roadside parking area.

Subd. 15. Minneopa state park, Blue Earth county. All of
government lot 7, the south half of the southeast quarter, the
northwest quarter of the southeast quarter, and all that part of
the east half of the southwest quarter lying northerly of Minne-
sota Highway 68, all in section 7; all that part of section 8 ly-
ing southerly of the Minnesota River; all that part of the
northeast quarter of section 18 lying northerly of Minnesota
Highway 68 and outside of the existing statutory boundary of
Minneopa state park; all that part of section 17 lying southern-
ly of the Minnesota River and lying northerly of Minnesota
Highway 68; all of government lot 5, all that part of govern-
ment lots 6 and 7 lying northerly and westerly of Minneopa
Creek; all that part of the west half of the southwest quarter
lying northerly of Minnesota Highway 68 and westerly of Min-
neopa Creek, all that part of the east 620 feet of the southwest
quarter of the southwest quarter lying southerly of Minneopa
Creek, all of the south 486 feet except the east 620 feet of the
southwest quarter of the southwest quarter, all that part of the
southeast quarter of the southwest quarter lying northerly of
Minnesota Highway 68 and southwesterly of Minneopa
Creek, ail that part of the southeast quarter of the
southwest quarter and the southwest quarter of the southeast
quarter lying southerly of Minnesota Highway 68 and wester-
ly of County Road 129, all in section 16; all of the east 660
feet of the northwest quarter of the northeast quarter lying
northerly of Old U.S. Highway 169; all that part of the east
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half of the northwest quarter and the west half of the north-
east quarter lying northerly of the northerly right-of-way line
of U.S. Highway 169 and southerly of old U.S. Highway 169,
all in section 20; all that part of the east half of the northwest
quarter of section 21 lying northerly of the northerly right-of-
way line of U.S. Highway 169 and westerly of County Road
129; all being in township 108 north, range 27 west of the 5th
P.M.

Subd. 16. Rice Lake state park, Steele and Dodge counties.
All of the north 20 acres of government lot 1; ail that part of
the north half of the northeast quarter of the southwest quarter
and the west half of the southeast quarter lying west of the
township road; all being in section 6, township 107 north, range
18 west of the 5 P.M. All that part of the east 30 acres of
government lot 1 of section 7, township 107 north, range 18
west of the 5th P.M. lying westerly of a line 840 feet west of
the east line of said government lot 1.

Subd. 17. Savanna Portage state park, Aitkin and St. Louis
counties, All of the southeast quarter of the southwest quarter
and the southwest quarter of the southeast quarter of section
24, township 50 north, range 23 west of the 5th P.M.

Subd. 18.  Sibley state park, Kandiyohi county. All that part
of government lots 2 and 3 of section 2 lIying outside of the
existing statutory boundary of Sibley state park; all of govern-
ment lot 1 of section 11; government lot 1 and the northeast
quarter of the northwest guarter of section 12; all being in
township 121 north, range 35 west of the 5th P.M.

Subd. 19.  Whitewater state park, Winona county. All of the
east half of the southwest quarter and the scuthwest quarter
of the northwest quarter of section 16, township 107 north,
range 10 west of the 5th P.M.

Subd. 20. Ray Berglund state scenic memorial wayside,
Cook county. All of lots 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 of re-arrangement of
government lot 1 of section 12 according to the plat thereof on
file and of record in the office of the register of deeds in and for
Cook county; and all of the easterly one-half of the northerly
1,000 feet of government lot 2 of section 12; all in township
59 north, range 4 west of the 4th P.M.

Subd. 21. Lac qui Parle state recreation reserve, Lac qui

Parle county. All of lot 13 of sublot 26 of government lot 2
of section 10; all that part of sections 14, 15, 23 and 24 lying
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between C.S.A.H. 33 as relocated in 1966 and the existing
statutory boundary of Lac qui Parle state park.

Subd. 22.  Fort Snelling State Historical Park, Ramsey, Da-
kota and Hennepin Counties. Lot 1 except the northerly 10
feet, Lots 2 and 3 except the northerly 20 feet, and Lots 4
and 5 except the railroad right of way, Block 2, Dakota Coun-
ty; the westerly 56 fect of Lot 6, Block 2; Lot 6 except the
westerly 56 feet thereof, and the westerly 20 feet of vacated
“E» Street adjacent thereto; Lot 7, Block 2, Lot 8, Block 2;
Lot 9, Block 2; Lot 10 except the northerly 80%% feet there-
of, Block 2; northerly 802 feet of Lot 10, Block 2; Lots
55 through 99, Beaudette’s Addition to the Town of Mendota,
including any portion of any street or alley adjacent thereto,
vacated, but excepting railroad right of way and subject to
Trunk Highway 13; Lots 47 through 54, Beaudette’s Addition,
including any portion of any street or alley adjacent thereto,
vacated or to be vacated, but excepting railroad right of way,
and subject to State Trunk Highway 13; Lot 46, Beaudette’s
Addition, including any portion of any street or alley adjacent
thereto, vacated or to be vacated, but excepting railroad right
of way, and subject to State Trunk Highway 13; Blocks 79 and
80, Sibley’s First Addition to Mendota, including any portion
of any street or alley adjacent thereto, vacated or to be va-
cated, but excepting railroad right of way, and subject to
State Trunk Highway 13; Block 11, including any portion of
any street or alley adjacent thereto, vacated or to be vacated,
but excepting railroad right of way, and subject to State Trunk
Highway 13; Block 5, including any portion of any street or
alley adjacent thereto, vacated or to be vacated, but excepting
railroad right of way, and subject to State Trunk Highway 13;
Block 4, including any portion of any street or alley adja-
cent thereto, vacated or to be vacated, but excepting railroad
right of way, and subject to State Trunk Highway 13; East
50 feet of Lot 2 and all of Lots 3, 4 and 5, Block 3, includ-
ing any portion of any street or alley adjacent thereto, vacated
or to be vacated, but excepting railroad right of way, and sub-
ject to Trunk Highway 13; Lot 1, and all of Lot 2 except the
east 50 feet thereof, Block 3, including any portion of any
street or alley adjacent thereto, vacated or to be vacated, but
excepting railroad right of way, and subject to State Trunk
Highway 13; East half of vacated “E” Street; Lot 2, Section 27.

Sec. 4. [Subd. 4.] Jay Cooke state park. Notwith-

standing any other law, Jay Cooke state park, heretofore estab-
lished, shall consist of the following described lands, and the com-
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missioner of administration for the commissioner of conservation is
authorized to acquire by gift or purchase, lands within these de-
scribed lands not acquired by the state on the effective date of this
act:

In township 48 north, range 15 west of the 4th P.M., Carlton
county: All of government lots 5 and 6 of section 6. All of
the west half of sections 7, 18, 19 and 30.

In township 48 north, range 16 west of the 4th P.M., Carlton
county: All of sections 1, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 24 and
25. All that part of section 2 lying southerly and easterly of
the Northern Pacific Railway. All of the southeast quarter and
all that part of the southeast quarter of the southwest quarter
and the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter of section 3
lying southerly and easterly of the Northern Pacific Railway.
All of the northeast quarter of section 7. All of government lots
2,3, 4, 5, 6 and 7; the southwest quarter of the northwest quar-
ter, the north half of the southwest quarter, and the south half
of the southeast quarter of section 8. All of the unplatted por-
tion of government lot 1 and all that part of the southeast quarter
of the southwest quarter lying easterly of the Great Northern
Railway. Also in section 8.

All of section 9 except the southwest quarter of the northwest
quarter of the northwest quarter and also excepting that part
of the north half of the northwest quarter of the northwest
quarter lying south of the southerly boundary of the Northern
Pacific Railway right-of-way and westerly of a line parallel
with and 930 feet west of the easterly boundary of said north-
west quarter of the northwest quarter. All of the northeast
quarter of the southeast quarter and all that part of the north
half and the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter lying
northerly and easterly of the Great Northern Railway in section
17. All of the east half and the southeast quarter of the south-
west quarter and all that part of the northwest quarter and the
north half of the southwest quarter lying northerly and east-
erly of the Great Northern Railway in section 21. All of the
north half, the north half of the southwest quarter’ and the
north half of the southeast quarter of section 22. All that part
of sections 23 and 26 lying northerly and easterly of the Great
Northern Railway.

The lands described in this section shall be administered in the same
manner as provided for other state parks and shall be perpetually
dedicated for such use.

Approved May 24, 1567
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CHAPTER 788—H. F. No. 1430

An gct relating to securities; exempting securities listed on the
Pacific Coast Stock Exchange from registration; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1965, Section 80.05, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 80.05, Subdivi-
sion 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5.  Securities; Pacific Coast Stock Exchange.  Secur-
ities listed on the New York Stock Exchange, American Stock Ex-
change, Pacific Coast Stock Exchange, and Midwest Stock Ex-
change, and additional amounts of any such securities when regular-
ly approved for listing upon notice of issuance thereof, which se-
curities have been so listed pursuant to official authorization by such
exchange, and all securities senior to any securities so listed, sub-
scription rights so listed, or evidences of indebtedness guaranteed
by companies any stock of which is so listed, such securities to be
exempt only so long as such listing shall remain in effect.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 789—H. F. No. 1457

An act relating to the State Agricultural Society, amending
Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 37.23.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 37.23, is amend-
ed to read:

37.23  State fair; justice of peace; justice court held on fair
grounds. The board of managers of the society shall annually
designate a justice of the peace of Ramsey county, who shall hold
his court within the limits of the fair grounds while the annual state
fair is being held, and for one week prior and subsequent thereto,
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